
  
 
 
 
 

 

CITY OF TEMPE Meeting Date:  03/12/2019 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION  Agenda Item:  04 
 

 
ACTION:    Request approval for a 50-foot high cellular telecommunications facility (Monopalm) without landscaping for 
ADOT UNIVERSITY, located at 2245 EAST UNIVERSITY DRIVE. The applicant is Sally Natalino of Crown Castle. 
 

FISCAL IMPACT:    N/A 
 

RECOMMENDATION:    Staff – Approve, Subject to Conditions 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:    ADOT UNIVERSITY (PL190002) is proposing a new Use Permit for an existing 
stealth wireless communication facility on the southeast corner of East University Drive and South Price Road, adjacent to 
Laird Street, in the CSS, Commercial Shopping & Services District. The Facility is currently concealed as a palm tree 
providing a total of nine (9) antennas at the 47-foot center of radiation Height. The new configuration will relocate 3 of the 
existing antennas and add 3 new antennas at the current 47-foot center of radiation height.  The request includes the 
following: 
  

ZUP190001 Use Permit to allow a 50-foot high cellular telecommunications facility (Monopalm). 

  
 Property Owner  Arizona Department of Transportation 

Applicant Sally Natalino, Crown Castle 

Zoning District CSS, Commercial Shopping & Services 

Total Site Area 
T-Mobile Lease Area 

18,036 s.f. 
660 s.f. 

Building Area 240 s.f. 

Monopalm Height 50 ft (top of structure) 
55 ft (top of frond) 

 
 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:    Development Project File 

 
 
STAFF CONTACT(S):  Blake Schimke, Planning Technician (480) 350-8245 
 
Department Director:  Chad Weaver, Community Development Director  
Legal review by:  N/A 
Prepared by:  Blake Schimke, Planning Technician  
Reviewed by: Steve Abrahamson, Principal Planner  
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COMMENTS   
T-Mobile is proposing a new Use Permit to add and replace existing antennas at an existing telecommunications facility 
(monopalm). The original Use Permit conditioned the applicant provide two (2) phoenix date palm trees and one (1) Chilean 
Mesquite. The current lease area does not have sufficient area and access to utilities. ADOT has refused any utility 
easement requests made by T-Mobile or Crown Castle and because of this the landscaping has not been maintained. This 
new Use Permit would allow them to make site enhancements without being in violation of previous conditions.  
 
Staff has conditioned that if this Use Permit is approved, the applicant provide landscaping and further enhance the existing 
monopalm with more stealth materials to conceal and make it more compatible with the area as well as, match another 
monopalm in the area.  
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
To date, staff has received to E-mail communications, one stating support and the other indifferent to the application. 
 
POLICE INPUT 
N/A 
   
USE PERMIT  
According to Section 3-421, Wireless Telecommunication Facilities of the Zoning & Development Code, wireless 
telecommunication towers and related equipment facilities shall be allowed upon approval with a use permit. 
 
Section 6-308 E Approval criteria for Use Permit (in italics): 
 

1. Any significant increase in vehicular or pedestrian traffic; the facility will not generate any traffic other than routine 
maintenance or events of a technical breakdown. 

 

2. Nuisance arising from the emission of odor, dust, gas, noise, vibration, smoke, heat or glare at a level exceeding 
that of ambient conditions; the nature of this use will not emit emissions at a level exceeding ambient conditions. 

 
3. Contribution to the deterioration of the neighborhood or to the downgrading of property values, which is in conflict 

with the goals, objectives or policies for rehabilitation, redevelopment or conservation as set forth in the city’s 
adopted plans or General Plan; wireless communication facilities are permitted with a Use Permit by the Zoning & 
Development Code and consistent with the City’s adopted plans and General Plan.  

 

4. Compatibility with existing surrounding structures and uses; the current monopalm is existing and will be enhanced 
with stealth materials and landscaping to make it compatible with the surrounding area.   

 

5. Adequate control of disruptive behavior both inside and outside the premises which may create a nuisance to the 
surrounding area or general public; the proposed facility will be unmanned and will therefore will not contribute to 
any disruptive behavior or create any nuisance to the surrounding area. 

 
REASONS FOR APPROVAL: 
Based on the information provided by the applicant, the public input received and the above analysis staff supports approval 
of the requested Use Permit. This request meets the required criteria and will conform to the conditions. 

 
SHOULD AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION BE TAKEN ON THIS REQUEST, THE FOLLOWING NUMBERED CONDITIONS OF 
APPROVAL SHALL APPLY, BUT MAY BE AMENDED BY THE DECISION-MAKING BODY.  

  
CONDITION(S) OF APPROVAL: 

 
1. The Use Permit is valid only after a Building Permit has been obtained and the required inspections have been 

completed and a Final Inspection has been passed. As part of the Building Permit process, on-site storm water 
retention may be required to be verified or accomplished on this Site.  
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2. The Use Permit is valid for the plans as submitted within this application. Any additions or modifications may be 
submitted for review during building plan check process. 
 

3. All required Federal, State, County, and Municipal permits, licenses, and clearances shall be obtained or the Use 

Permit is void. 

 

4. If there are any complaints arising from the Use Permit that are verified by a consensus of the complaining party 
and the City Attorney’s office, the Use Permit will be reviewed by City staff to determine the need for a public 
hearing to re-evaluate the appropriateness of the Use Permit, which may result in termination of the Use Permit. 
 

5. Any intensification or expansion of use shall require a new Use Permit. 
 

6. Landscaping shall be provided onsite to further conceal the monopalm. If the Use Permit is Approved, the applicant 
shall submit landscape plans through a Development Plan Review.  
 

7. Maintain a minimum of twenty-foot (20’-0”) separation from any proposed tree  
 

8. The monopalm shall be no greater than 50’-0” in height to top of structure. 
 

9. A new 8-foot wall shall be constructed surrounding the lease area with materials matching the existing walls onsite. 
 

10. The equipment cabinet shall be painted to match the existing integral colored masonry walls. 
 

11. The antenna array shall not extend more than thirty (30) inches from the structure to which it is attached. 
 

12. The entire length of the antenna must be disguised by the palm fronds 
 

13. The pole structure must be clad with faux bark. The bark shall start at the base of the pole and continue to the 
height of the first palm frond attachment. The balance of the pole structure and the attachments must be painted to 
blend with the palm fronds. 
 

14. All cables must be concealed within the pole structure 
 

15. Microwave dishes shall be limited to one (1) square foot in size and must be concealed within the trimmed leaf 
cluster (often referred to as the “pineapple”) of the Monopalm or within the palm fronds. 
 

16. The trimmed leaf cluster shall be mounted directly below the palm fronds and shall be painted to blend with the pole 
structure.  
 

17. A weather resistant emergency contact information sign shall be posted on the site and shall be visible to the public. 
 

18. All nonconforming building lighting shall be removed and replaced with compliant light fixtures. Details can be 
resolved during Building Safety Plan Review. 
 

19. Irrigation shall be provided onsite to all landscape areas.  
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CODE/ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS: 
THE BULLETED ITEMS REFER TO EXISTING CODE OR ORDINANCES THAT PLANNING STAFF OBSERVES ARE PERTINENT TO THIS CASE. 
THE BULLET ITEMS ARE INCLUDED TO ALERT THE DESIGN TEAM AND ASSIST IN OBTAINING A BUILDING PERMIT AND ARE NOT AN 

EXHAUSTIVE LIST. 
 
▪ The Use Permit is valid for ADOT UNIVERSITY and may be transferable to successors in interest through an 

administrative review with the Community Development Director, or designee. 
 

▪ Specific requirements of the Zoning and Development Code (ZDC) are not listed as a condition of approval, but will 
apply to any application. To avoid unnecessary review time and reduce the potential for multiple plan check submittals, 
become familiar with the ZDC. Access the ZDC through http://www.tempe.gov/zoning or purchase from Development 
Services. 
 

▪ All business signs shall receive a Sign Permit. Contact sign staff at 480-350-8435. 
 
▪ Wireless Telecommunication Facilities may be co-located, subject to administrative review only. Any addition to the 

existing height or change in appearance of the tower to facilitate co-location may require a new use permit. 
 
▪ The wireless device shall be removed within 30 days of discontinuance of use. 

 
HISTORY & FACTS: 
March 15, 2017 Staff Administratively approved a Development Plan Review for modifications to the 55’-0” (top of 

frond) wireless antenna located at 2245 East University Drive within the CSS, Commercial 
Shopping & Services zoning district. 

 
July 7, 2015 Hearing Officer approved a Use Permit for a wireless communication facility located at 2425 East 

University Drive within the CSS, Commercial Shopping & Services zoning district 
 
November 7, 2006 Hearing Officer approved a Use Permit for a 55’-0” (top of frond) wireless antenna located at 2245 

East University Drive within the CSS, Commercial Shopping & Services zoning district. 
 
ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT CODE REFERENCE:  
Section 3-202 Permitted Uses in Commercial and Mixed-Use Districts 
Section 3-421 Wireless Telecommunication Facilities 
Section 4-203 Development Standards for Commercial and Mixed-Use Districts 
Section 6-308 Use Permit 
 

http://www.tempe.gov/zoning


 
 

DEVELOPMENT PROJECT FILE 
for 

ADOT UNIVERSITY 
PL190002 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Location Map 

2. Aerial 

3-6. Map of Site and Lease Area 

7-16. Project Plans 

17-34. City of Tempe Application for Wireless Projects 

35. Letter of Explanation  

36-38. Site Plan 

39. Elevations 

40-46. Photo Simulations 

47-48. Public Comment 

49-57. Other Monopalm facility Examples 

 

 



City of Tempe, Community Development Department, Enterprise GIS
Group

General Industrial District (GID)
Commercial Shopping and Services (CSS)
Residential/Office (RO)

Single-Family Residential (R1-6)
Multi-Family Residential General (R-4)

ADOT UNIVERSITY PL 190002
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Enterprise GIS , Data and Analytics; Water and Utilities Div ision, City of
Tempe
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Vicinity Map 

 

Site Address: 
2245 E. University Dr. 

Tempe, AZ 85281 



 

EXISTING: POSITION A 

 

Site Address: 
2245 E. University Dr. 

Tempe, AZ 85281 



 

PROPOSED: POSITION A 

 

Site Address: 
2245 E. University Dr. 

Tempe, AZ 85281 



 

EXISTING: POSITION B 

 

Site Address: 
2245 E. University Dr. 

Tempe, AZ 85281 



 

PROPOSED: POSITION B 

 

Site Address: 
2245 E. University Dr. 

Tempe, AZ 85281 



 

EXISTING: POSITION C 

 

Site Address: 
2245 E. University Dr. 

Tempe, AZ 85281 



 

PROPOSED: POSITION C 

 

Site Address: 
2245 E. University Dr. 

Tempe, AZ 85281 
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Schimke, Blake

From: Dennis Haley 
Sent: Thursday, January 31, 2019 8:53 AM
To: Schimke, Blake
Cc:
Subject: PL190002 ADOT University

RE:         PL190002 
ADOT University 
2245 E. University Dr. 
 
Attn: Blake Schimke 
           

Thank you for your notice for the above‐referenced development.  ADOT is neutral on zoning matters.  As such, ADOT 
has no comment. 
 
Please feel free to contact me should you have any further questions.  We appreciate the opportunity to review and 
comment. 
 

 

Dennis Haley, SR/WA 

Consultant 
ADOT ROW Project Coordinator 
Federal Lands Liaison 
205 S. 17th Ave MD: 612E 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 
602‐712‐7432 
WWW.AZDOT.GOV 

 

 

 
 
 

 
Confidentiality and Nondisclosure Notice: This email transmission and any attachments are intended for use by the person(s)/entity(ies) named above and may 
contain confidential/privileged information. Any unauthorized use, disclosure or distribution is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact 
the sender by email, and delete or destroy all copies plus attachments. 
. 
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COMMENTS   
T-MOBILE TOWERCOM RIAZZI (PL180092) will be the second monopalm facility on this property. The existing monopalm 
stands 65 feet tall (top-of-frond) and is located directly north of the proposed monompalm. It was approved by the Hearing 
Officer on September 15, 2009. Staff recommended installation of new Mexican Fan Palms to help conceal the monopalms. 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
One email in opposition has been received by staff. 
   
USE PERMIT 
According to Section 3-421, Wireless Telecommunication Facilities of the Zoning & Development Code, wireless 
telecommunication towers and related equipment facilities shall be allowed upon approval with a use permit. 
 
Section 6-308 E Approval criteria for Use Permit (in italics): 
 

1. Any significant increase in vehicular or pedestrian traffic; the new facility will not generate any traffic other than 
routine maintenance or events of a technical breakdown. 

 
2. Nuisance arising from the emission of odor, dust, gas, noise, vibration, smoke, heat or glare at a level exceeding 

that of ambient conditions; the nature of this use will not emit emissions at a level exceeding ambient conditions. 
 

3. Contribution to the deterioration of the neighborhood or to the downgrading of property values, which is in conflict 
with the goals, objectives or policies for rehabilitation, redevelopment or conservation as set forth in the city’s 
adopted plans or General Plan; wireless communication facilities are permitted with a use permit by the Zoning & 
Development Code and consistent with the City’s adopted plans and General Plan. 

 
4. Compatibility with existing surrounding structures and uses; palm trees of similar height currently exist along South 

Mill Avenue and another monopalm facility exists on the same property. The applicant will provide four (4), 24-inch 
box Mexican Fan Palms with this project to help the facility blend in with the area. 

 
5. Adequate control of disruptive behavior both inside and outside the premises which may create a nuisance to the 

surrounding area or general public; the proposed facility will be unmanned and will therefore will not contribute to 
any disruptive behavior or create any nuisance to the surrounding area. 

 
REASONS FOR APPROVAL: 
Based on the information provided by the applicant, the public input received and the above analysis staff supports approval 
of the requested Use Permit. This request meets the required criteria and will conform to the conditions. 

 
SHOULD AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION BE TAKEN ON THIS REQUEST, THE FOLLOWING NUMBERED CONDITIONS OF 
APPROVAL SHALL APPLY, BUT MAY BE AMENDED BY THE DECISION-MAKING BODY.  

  
CONDITION(S) OF APPROVAL: 

 
1. The Use Permit is valid only after a Building Permit has been obtained and the required inspections have been 

completed and a Final Inspection has been passed. As part of the Building Permit process, on-site storm water 
retention may be required to be verified or accomplished on this Site.  
 

2. The Use Permit is valid for the plans as submitted within this application. Any additions or modifications may be 
submitted for review during building plan check process. 
 

3. All required Federal, State, County, and Municipal permits, licenses, and clearances shall be obtained or the Use 
Permit is void. 
 

4. The monopalm shall be no greater than sixty-five feet (65’-0”) in height to top of frond and fifty-five feet (55’-0”) top 
of pole/structure.  
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5. The monopalm shall be anatomically correct and provide a minimum of fifty-five (55) palm fronds, evenly distributed 
to conceal the entire length of antennae and equipment. 
 

6. The pole structure shall be cladded with faux bark from the base to the height of the first palm fond. 
 

7. All antennae and equipment shall be finished to match palm fronds or faux bark. 
 

8. All cables shall be concealed within the pole structure. 
 

9. No climbing pegs are permitted on the pole structure. 
 

10. To further conceal the monopalm, relocate and disburse the four (4) new Mexican Fan Palm trees along the 
perimeter of the equipment enclosure. All new palm trees shall be a minimum of 25 feet in height. Details to be 
approved during Building Safety Plan Review. 
 

11. Maintain a minimum of 20 feet separation from the new shade tree to light post. Details to be approved during 
Building Safety Plan Review. 
 

12. The proposed equipment enclosure shall be constructed of similar material and color to match the existing building. 
Details to be approved during Building Safety Plan Review. 
 

13. A weather resistant emergency contact information sign shall be posted on the site and shall be visible to the public. 
 

14. Any addition to the existing height or change in appearance of the monopalm, as determined by the Community 
Development Director, or designee, to facilitate possible co-location shall require a use permit. 
 

15. The monopalm shall be removed within thirty (30) days of discontinuance of the tower. 
 
CODE/ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS: 
THE BULLETED ITEMS REFER TO EXISTING CODE OR ORDINANCES THAT PLANNING STAFF OBSERVES ARE PERTINENT TO THIS CASE. 
THE BULLET ITEMS ARE INCLUDED TO ALERT THE DESIGN TEAM AND ASSIST IN OBTAINING A BUILDING PERMIT AND ARE NOT AN 
EXHAUSTIVE LIST. 
 
 Specific requirements of the Zoning and Development Code (ZDC) are not listed as a condition of approval, but will 

apply to any application. To avoid unnecessary review time and reduce the potential for multiple plan check submittals, 
become familiar with the ZDC. Access the ZDC through http://www.tempe.gov/zoning or purchase from Development 
Services. 

 
 SITE PLAN REVIEW: Verify all comments by all departments on each Preliminary Site Plan Review. If questions arise 

related to specific comments, they should be directed to the appropriate department, and any necessary modifications 
coordinated with all concerned parties, prior to application for building permit. Construction Documents submitted to the 
Building Safety Division will be reviewed by planning staff to ensure consistency with this Design Review approval prior 
to issuance of building permits 
 

HISTORY & FACTS: 
September 15, 2009 Hearing Officer approved Use Permit to allow a sixty-five (65) foot high monopalm for RIAZZI’S 

ITALIAN GARDEN – A. T. AND T. MOBILITY (PL090277), located at 2700 South Mill Avenue in 
the CSS, Commercial Shopping & Services District. 

 
ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT CODE REFERENCE:  
Section 3-202 Permitted Uses in Commercial and Mixed-Use Districts 
Section 3-421 Wireless Telecommunication Facilities 
Section 6-308 Use Permit 
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COMMENTS   
Verizon is proposing to address a coverage gap in the Verizon network voice and data coverage via a new 
telecommunications facility.  The new wireless telecommunication facility will be disguised as a faux palm tree (monopalm) 
and will be located near existing mature trees and palms which will help buffer the visual impact of the facility. In addition, 
Verizon is proposing to install new landscaping around the perimeter of the site and equipment area.  
 
The applicants Feasibility Study consisted of two (2) possible co-location sites for the proposed Wireless Telecommunication 
Facility; American Tower at 1414 W Broadway Rd and Crown Castle at 1910 S Priest Rd. Both sites rejected Verizon’s 
proposal due to a lack of compatibility with their existing equipment.    
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
To date, staff has not received any public input.  
   
USE PERMIT 
According to Section 3-421, Wireless Telecommunication Facilities of the Zoning & Development Code, wireless 
telecommunication towers and related equipment facilities shall be allowed upon approval with a use permit. 
 
Section 6-308 E Approval criteria for Use Permit (in italics): 
 

1. Any significant increase in vehicular or pedestrian traffic; the new facility will not generate any traffic other than 
routine maintenance or events of a technical breakdown. 

 

2. Nuisance arising from the emission of odor, dust, gas, noise, vibration, smoke, heat or glare at a level exceeding 
that of ambient conditions; the nature of this use will not emit emissions at a level exceeding ambient conditions. 

 
3. Contribution to the deterioration of the neighborhood or to the downgrading of property values, which is in conflict 

with the goals, objectives or policies for rehabilitation, redevelopment or conservation as set forth in the city’s 
adopted plans or General Plan; wireless communication facilities are permitted with a Use Permit by the Zoning & 
Development Code and consistent with the City’s adopted plans and General Plan.  

 

4. Compatibility with existing surrounding structures and uses; Similar palm trees exist within the area and the 
applicant will provide four (4), 25’ high Mexican Fan Palms and one (1) 24” box Thorn-less Palo Verde to help blend 
this project with the surrounding area.  

 

5. Adequate control of disruptive behavior both inside and outside the premises which may create a nuisance to the 
surrounding area or general public; the proposed facility will be unmanned and will therefore will not contribute to 
any disruptive behavior or create any nuisance to the surrounding area. 

 
REASONS FOR APPROVAL: 
Based on the information provided by the applicant, the public input received and the above analysis staff supports approval 
of the requested Use Permit. This request meets the required criteria and will conform to the conditions. 

 
SHOULD AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION BE TAKEN ON THIS REQUEST, THE FOLLOWING NUMBERED CONDITIONS OF 
APPROVAL SHALL APPLY, BUT MAY BE AMENDED BY THE DECISION-MAKING BODY.  

  
CONDITION(S) OF APPROVAL: 

 
1. The Use Permit is valid only after a Building Permit has been obtained and the required inspections have been 

completed and a Final Inspection has been passed. As part of the Building Permit process, on-site storm water 
retention may be required to be verified or accomplished on this Site.  
 

2. The Use Permit is valid for the plans as submitted within this application. Any additions or modifications may be 
submitted for review during building plan check process. 
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COMMENTS 
On August 4, 2015 the Hearing Officer approved a use permit to allow a 75-foot-tall wireless communications facility 
(monopine) forVERIZON WIRELESS- PHO STAR WOMAN I SUN STATE TOWERS- HANCOCK AZ01-013 (PL150279) 
at the subject site. However, the project never reached construction and the use permit approval eventually expired. 
Therefore, a new use permit is required. 

In addition to constructing the new monopine and equipment enclosure, the site requires modifications to maintain proper site 
circulation for fire and refuse vehicles while conforming to the development standards required by the Zoning & Development 
Code. The site modifications include relocating the refuse enclosure, widening the north drive aisle, shifting parking lot 
landscape islands, and extending landscape areas. Landscape work is also required to aid in concealing the monopine 
facility. This work includes installation of the pine trees along the street front and landscape buffer as well as installation of 
trees and ground cover in the relocated landscape islands. 

PUBLIC INPUT 
To date, one (1) phone call in opposition was received by neighbor who lives directly behind the site. He believes Verizon 
already provides adequate service in this area and does not believe a new tower is necessary. He also added that visually 
speaking, the tower is too close to his property and nothing taller than the utility poles should be allowed. 

At the March 6, 2018 Hearing Officer public hearing, three members from the adjacent neighborhood, including the Chair of 
the Cavalier Hills Neighborhood Association and a retired planner from the City, spoke in opposition to the use permit 
request. The consensus was that the proposed location of the monopine is too close to residential lots and would be 
aesthetically unpleasing to nearby homes. Nevertheless, they can support the project if the proposed monopine was setback 
to an equal or greater rear setback distance than what was originally approved at the August 4, 2015 Hearing Officer. 

USE PERMIT 
According to Section 3-421, Wireless Telecommunication Facilities of the Zoning & Development Code, wireless 
telecommunication towers and related equipment facilities shall be allowed upon approval with a use permit. 

Section 6-308 E Approval criteria for Use Permit (in italics): 

1. Any significant increase in vehicular or pedestrian traffic; the new facility will not generate any traffic other than 
routine maintenance or events of a technical breakdown. 

2. Nuisance arising from the emission of odor, dust, gas, noise, vibration, smoke, heat or glare at a level exceeding 
that of ambient conditions; the nature of this use will not emit emissions at a level exceeding ambient conditions. 

3. Contribution to the deterioration of the neighborhood or to the downgrading of property values, which is in conflict 
with the goals, objectives or policies for rehabilitation, redevelopment or conservation as set forth in the city's 
adopted plans or General Plan; wireless communication facilities are permitted with a use permit by the Zoning & 
Development Code and consistent with the City's adopted plans and General Plan. 

4. Compatibility with existing surrounding structures and uses; new pine trees will be provided in the landscape areas 
at the rear and street frontages. Other stealth facilities exist in the general area. 

5. Adequate control of disruptive behavior both inside and outside the premises which may create a nuisance to the 
surrounding area or general public; the proposed facility will be unmanned and will therefore will not contribute to 
any disruptive behavior or create any nuisance to the surrounding area. 

REASONS FOR APPROVAL: 
Based on the information provided by the applicant, the public input received, and the above analysis, staff recommends 
approval of the requested Use Permit. This request meets the required criteria and will conform to the conditions. 

SHOULD AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION BE TAKEN ON THIS REQUEST, THE FOLLOWING NUMBERED CONDITIONS OF 
APPROVAL SHALL APPLY, BUT MAY BE AMENDED BY THE DECISION-MAKING BODY. 

PL 170277 - VERIZON PHO STAR WOMAN Page 1 
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CONDITION(S) OF APPROVAL: 

1. This Use Permit is valid only after a Building Permit has been obtained and the required inspections have been 
completed and a Final Inspection has been passed. As part of the Building Permit process, on-site storm water 
retention may be required to be verified or accomplished on this Site. 

2. The Use Permit is valid for the plans as submitted within this application. Any additions or modifications may be 
submitted for review during building plan check process. 

3. All required Federal, State, County and Municipal permits, licenses, and clearances shall be obtained or the Use 
Permit is void . 

4. The monopine shall be no greater than seventy-five feet (75'-0") in height (top of antenna/tower structure). 

5. The mono pine shall provide a density of four branches per linear foot with variations of length to closely match the 
foliage and canopy of a natural pine tree. Details to be reviewed and approved during building plan check process. 

6. The proposed equipment cabinet shall be constructed of similar material and color to match the existing building. 

7. The proposed monopine shall maintain a twenty-foot (20'-0") separation from any existing tree. 

8. A weather resistant emergency contact information sign shall be posted on the site and shall be visible to the public. 

9. In addition to the proposed pine trees within the landscape buffer, provide three (3) 36-inch box pine trees within the 
new landscape area east of the monopine as well as three (3) 36-inch box pine trees within the East Hancock 
Avenue street frontage landscape area. Details to be reviewed and approved during building plan check process. 

10. All required site modifications to accommodate the installation of the monopine shall comply with all applicable 
development standards set forth in the Zoning & Development Code. Details to be reviewed and approved during 
building plan check process. 

CODE/ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS: 
THE BULLETED ITEMS REFER TO EXISTING CODE OR ORDINANCES THAT PLANNING STAFF OBSERVES ARE PERTINENT TO THIS CASE. 
THE BULLET ITEMS ARE INCLUDED TO ALERT THE DESIGN TEAM AND ASSIST IN OBTAINING A BUILDING PERMIT AND ARE NOT AN 
EXHAUSTIVE LIST. 

• Specific requirements of the Zoning and Development Code (ZDC) are not listed as a condition of approval, but will 
apply to any application. To avoid unnecessary review time and reduce the potential for multiple plan check submittals, 
become familiar with the ZDC. Access the ZDC through http://www.tempe.gov/zoning or purchase from Development 
Services. 

• SITE PLAN REVIEW: Verify all comments by all departments on each Preliminary Site Plan Review. If questions arise 
related to specific comments, they should be directed to the appropriate department, and any necessary modifications 
coordinated with all concerned parties, prior to application for building permit. Construction Documents submitted to the 
Building Safety Division will be reviewed by planning staff to ensure consistency with this Design Review approval prior 
to issuance of building permits 

• Any intensification or expansion of use, including co-location of additional antennas, will require a new use permit. 

• The wireless device shall be removed within 30 days of discontinuance of use. 
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